Headline earnings after removing the impact of Angola hyperinflation adjustment  2 902 2 346

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s Kenyan, Ugandan and Madagascan operations as discontinued
operations in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to
note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for details of the adjustments recognised for
each individual line item.

Number of ordinary shares (net of treasury shares) ‘000 ‘000

–	 In issue  545 117 551 432
–	 Weighted average  545 850 552 038
–	 Weighted average adjusted for dilution  549 253 554 237

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of comprehensive
income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Unaudited results for the 26 weeks ended 2 January 2022

11

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As reported
unaudited
26 weeks
including

hyperinflation
2 Jan ‘22

26 weeks
hyperinflation

adjustment
2 Jan ‘22

26 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma
2 Jan ‘22

Restated*
26 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma

27 Dec ‘20

Pro
forma

change
Rm Rm Rm Rm %

Sale of merchandise  91 125  –  91 125  82 820  10.0
Cost of sales  (69 170)  –  (69 170)  (62 878)  10.0
GROSS PROFIT  21 955  –  21 955  19 942  10.1
Other operating income  1 461  –  1 461  1 264  15.6
Interest revenue   270  –   270   279  (3.2)
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 594)  (17)  (2 577)  (2 524)  2.1
Employee benefits  (7 207)  –  (7 207)  (6 720)  7.2
Credit impairment (losses)/reversals  (72)  –  (72)   2
Other operating expenses  (8 391)  –  (8 391)  (7 471)  12.3
TRADING PROFIT  5 422  (17)  5 439  4 772  14.0
Exchange rate losses  (127)  –  (127)  (15)
Profit on lease modifications and terminations   17  –   17   57
Items of a capital nature  (199)  (18)  (181)   57
OPERATING PROFIT  5 113  (35)  5 148  4 871  5.7
Interest received from bank account balances   112  –   112   148  (24.3)
Finance costs  (1 422)  –  (1 422)  (1 552)  (8.4)
Share of profit of equity accounted investments   98  –   98   11
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  3 901  (35)  3 936  3 478  13.2
Income tax expense  (1 203)  –  (1 203)  (1 075)  11.9
PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  2 698  (35)  2 733  2 403  13.7
Profit from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)   32  –   32   90
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  2 730  (35)  2 765  2 493  10.9

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS), NET OF INCOME TAX  1 490   202  1 288  (1 385)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences from continuing operations  1 344   202  1 142  (1 389)
Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations  (6)  –  (6)   130
Profit/(loss) on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax   152  –   152  (126)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  4 220   167  4 053  1 108

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  2 730  (35)  2 765  2 493
Owners of the parent  2 714  (35)  2 749  2 482
Non-controlling interest   16  –   16   11

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  4 220   167  4 053  1 108
Owners of the parent  4 204   167  4 037  1 097
Non-controlling interest   16  –   16   11

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT ARISES FROM:  4 204   167  4 037  1 097
Continuing operations  4 178   167  4 011   877
Discontinued operations   26  –   26   220

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  491.2  (6.3)  497.5  433.3  14.8
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  488.2  (6.3)  494.5  431.6  14.6
Basic headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  522.6  (3.0)  525.6  411.8  27.6
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  519.3  (3.1)  522.4  410.2  27.4

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT:
Basic earnings per share (cents)  497.0  (6.3)  503.3  449.5  12.0
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  494.0  (6.3)  500.3  447.8  11.7
Basic headline earnings per share (cents)  528.4  (3.0)  531.4  424.6  25.2
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  525.1  (3.1)  528.2  423.0  24.9

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s Kenyan, Ugandan and Madagascan operations as discontinued operations in accordance with
IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Unaudited results for the 26 weeks ended 2 January 2022

12

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

As reported
unaudited
including

hyperinflation
2 Jan ‘22

Hyperinflation
adjustment

2 Jan ‘22

Excluding
hyperinflation

pro forma
2 Jan ‘22

Excluding
hyperinflation

pro forma
27 Dec ‘20

Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  48 560   939  47 621  42 910
Property, plant and equipment  15 463   785  14 678  14 224
Right-of-use assets  22 329   154  22 175  19 313
Intangible assets  3 421  –  3 421  3 000
Equity accounted investments  2 055  –  2 055  1 908
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements   86  –   86  124
Government bonds and bills  1 098  –  1 098  241
Loans receivable  1 521  –  1 521  1 774
Deferred income tax assets  2 302  –  2 302  2 178
Trade and other receivables   285  –   285  148

CURRENT ASSETS  37 189  –  37 189  40 510
Inventories  21 527  –  21 527  19 575
Trade and other receivables  5 061  –  5 061  4 281
Current income tax assets   354  –   354  91
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements   114  –   114  –
Government bonds and bills   350  –   350  1 377
Loans receivable   420  –   420  206
Cash and cash equivalents  8 929  –  8 929  13 334

 36 755  –  36 755  38 864
Assets classified as held for sale   434  –   434  1 646

TOTAL ASSETS  85 749   939  84 810  83 420

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516  –  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares  (1 973)  –  (1 973)  (955)
Reserves  17 333   939  16 394  12 247

 22 876   939  21 937  18 808
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   130  –   130  147
TOTAL EQUITY  23 006   939  22 067  18 955

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  30 492  –  30 492  27 654
Lease liabilities  26 981  –  26 981  24 002
Borrowings  3 000  –  3 000  3 287
Deferred income tax liabilities   12  –   12  –
Provisions   499  –   499  365

CURRENT LIABILITIES  32 251  –  32 251  36 811
Trade and other payables  21 769  –  21 769  27 592
Contract liabilities   792  –   792  731
Lease liabilities  3 353  –  3 353  2 609
Borrowings  2 267  –  2 267  2 176
Current income tax liabilities   414  –   414  776
Provisions   65  –   65  103
Bank overdrafts  3 492  –  3 492  1 258

 32 152  –  32 152  35 245

[…]

IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

	� The impact of exchange rate differences, including discontinued operations, consists of R127 million (27 Dec ‘20: R15 million) exchange rate losses as
reported and R11 million (27 Dec ‘20: R22 million) exchange rate losses from discontinued operations (refer to note 6 of the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements).

*	�The impact of the Angola hyperinflation adjustment is based on the pro forma information provided on page 12. The increase of R17 million
(27 Dec ‘20: R35 million) in headline earnings is calculated by excluding the items of a capital nature hyperinflation adjustment of R18 million
(27 Dec ‘20: R404 million) from the profit before income tax hyperinflation adjustment of R35 million (27 Dec ‘20: R439 million).

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION  |  continued

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Unaudited results for the 26 weeks ended 2 January 2022

14

NUMBER OF OUTLETS AT 2 JANUARY 2022

12 Months

H1 2021 Opened

Closed

H1 2022

Confirmed
new stores
June 2022

Normal
closures

Civil unrest
closures

Supermarkets RSA 1 692 116 12 28 1 768 94
Shoprite 518 18 2 7 527 18
Checkers 227 9 1 – 235 11
Checkers Hyper 38 – – 2 36 –
Usave 384 29 9 9 395 29
LiquorShop 518 47 – 10 555 27
Other 7 13 – – 20 9

Supermarkets Non-RSA 263 4 32 – 235 9
Shoprite 183 3 31 – 155 7
Checkers 9 – – – 9 –
Usave 48 1 1 – 48 –
LiquorShop 23 – – – 23 2

Furniture 432 5 6 3 428 2
OK Furniture 389 5 6 2 386 2
House & Home 43 – – 1 42 –

Other operating segments* 505 46 38 1 512 32
OK Franchise 505 45 38 1 511 31
MediRite Plus – 1 – – 1 1

Total stores – including discontinued operations 2 892 171 88 32 2 943 137
Total stores – continuing operations 2 851 171 57 32 2 933 137

Total stores outside RSA – including discontinued operations 417 12 34 – 395 20
Total stores outside RSA – continuing operations 376 12 3 – 385 20

Countries outside RSA – including discontinued operations 14 – 1 – 13 –
Countries outside RSA – continuing operations 10 – – – 10 –

*	� 141 MediRite pharmacies form part of other operating segments but is excluded from these numbers as the MediRite pharmacies are located within
supermarkets.

	� Of these 32 stores closed due to civil unrest all except for seven stores (five Usave, one LiquorShop and one OK Franchise) are expected to re-open during
our 2023 financial year.

DIVIDEND NO. 146
The Board has declared an interim dividend of 233 cents (H1 2021: 191 cents) per ordinary share, payable to shareholders on Monday,